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PL - Instrukcja obsługi
Włącznik ON OFF CCT DIM 
1 Parowanie pilota
   1.1 Parowanie
Włącz zasilanie zasilacza lub kontrolera i w czasie 10 sekund przyciśnij 
sekwencję przycisków ON-OFF-ON
Światło mrugnie jeden raz potwierdzając, że parowanie przebiegło 
prawidłowo.
Ważne: każdy zasilacz lub kontroler można sparować z czteroma włączni-
kami. Każdy następny nadpisze najstarszy.
Jeden włącznik może obsługiwać grupę 250 urządzeń.
   1.2 Rozparowanie
Włącz zasilanie zasilacza lub kontrolera i w czasie 10 sekund przyciśnij 
sekwencję przycisków OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF
Światło mrugnie trzy razy potwierdzając, że rozparowanie przebiegło 
prawidłowo.
2 Sterowanie oświetleniem
   2.1 Wybór temperatury barwowej oraz natężenia światła
Przedstawiono na grafice numer 1.
Przytrzymanie dłużej niż 1 sekundę przycisków scen A/B/C/D zmienia 
natężenie światła lub barwę światła
A – zwiększenie natężenia światła
B – zmniejszenie natężenia światła
C – zmiana barwy oświetlenia w stronę światła białego zimnego
D – zmiana barwy oświetlenia w stronę światła białego ciepłego
   2.2 Sceny
   2.2.1 Sceny domyślne

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Zapamiętanie własnych scen Krok 1: Ustaw parametry światła według 
własnych preferencji tzn. barwa, natężenie, ON/OFF
Krok 2: Naciśnij jednocześnie przyciski OFF oraz przycisk sceny A/B/C/D 
którą chcemy zmodyfikować
Światło mrugnie jeden raz potwierdzając, że scena została zapisana.
   2.2.3 Uruchomienie sceny
Przyciśnij przycisk sceny A/B/C/D, a zostanie ona uruchomiona.
3 Kopiowanie ID włącznika
   3.1 Kopiowanie ID
Krok 1: Na nowym włączniku do którego będą kopiowane ustawienia 
naciśnij przycisk i przytrzymaj OFF
Krok 2: W włączniku, którego kopiujemy naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 
około 5 sekund przycisk ON do czasu pięciokrotnego mrugnięcia diody w 
nowym włączniku.
Ważne: po kopiowaniu włączniki mają te same funkcje i uprawnienia
   3.2 Przywrócenie fabrycznego ID
Przyciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przez około 5 sekund przyciski ON 
i OFF do czasu trzykrotnego mrugnięcia diody włącznika.    4 Instrukcja 
montażu
Włącznik na tylnej ściance wyposażony jest w magnesy, które oddziałują 
na metalową blaszkę do której przyklejona jest taśma dwustronnie klejąca. 
Dodatkowo w tylnej części włącznik ma materiał przeciwpoślizgowy. 
Dzięki takiemu wyposażeniu włącznik można swobodnie położyć na prak-
tycznie dowolnej powierzchni poziomej lub przymocować do powierzchni 
pionowej przyklejając blaszkę za pomocą taśmy. Dzięki magnesom można 
również włącznik przymocować bezpośrednio do metalowej powierzchni 
(zalecamy wyciągnięcie blaszki metalowe)

5 Wymiana baterii
W celu wymiany baterii CR2032 należy w tylnej ściance włącznika odkręcić 
okrągłą pokrywę zabezpieczającą. 

EN Manual instruction
Switch ON OFF CCT DIM 
Pairing the Remote 
1.1 Pairing 
Turn on the power of the power supply or controller and within 10 
seconds press the sequence of buttons ON-OFF-ON. 
The light will blink once to confirm that the pairing was successful. 
Important: Each power supply or controller can be paired with four swit-
ches. Each new switch will overwrite the oldest one. 
One switch can control a group of 250 devices. 
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1.2 Unpairing 
Turn on the power of the power supply or controller and within 10 
seconds press the sequence of buttons OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
The light will blink three times to confirm that the unpairing was 
successful. 
Lighting Control 
2.1 Selecting Color Temperature and Light Intensity 
As shown in graphic number 1. 
Holding down the scene buttons A/B/C/D for more than 1 second changes 
the light intensity or color. 
A – Increase light intensity 
B – Decrease light intensity 
C – Change light color towards cool white 
D – Change light color towards warm white 
2.2 Scenes 
2.2.1 Default Scenes 

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%
 
2.2.2 Saving Custom Scenes 
Step 1: Set the light parameters according to your preferences, such as 
color, intensity, ON/OFF. 
Step 2: Press the OFF button simultaneously with the scene button 
A/B/C/D you wish to modify. 
The light will blink once to confirm that the scene has been saved. 
2.2.3 Activating a Scene 
Press the scene button A/B/C/D, and the scene will be activated. 
3 Copying the Switch ID 
3.1 Copying the ID 
Step 1: On the new switch to which settings will be copied, press and hold 
the OFF button. 
Step 2: On the switch from which you are copying, press and hold the 
ON button for about 5 seconds until the LED blinks five times on the new 
switch. 
Important: After copying, the switches have the same functions and 
permissions. 
3.2 Restoring the Factory ID 
Press and hold both the ON and OFF buttons simultaneously for about 5 
seconds until the switch LED blinks three times. 
4 Installation Instructions 
The switch on the back is equipped with magnets that interact with a 
metal plate to which double-sided adhesive tape is attached. Additionally, 
the back of the switch has an anti-slip material. Thanks to this equipment, 
the switch can be freely placed on almost any horizontal surface or 
attached to a vertical surface by sticking the plate with tape. Thanks to the 
magnets, the switch can also be attached directly to a metal surface (we 
recommend removing the metal plate).

Battery replacement 
To replace the CR2032 battery, unscrew the round protective cover on the 
back of the switch.

BG Ръководство за потребителя
Включване ON OFF CCT DIM 
Профилиране на дистанционното 
1.1 Профилиране 
Включете захранването на захранващото устройство или контролера 
и в рамките на 10 секунди натиснете последователността от бутони 
ON-OFF-ON. 
Светлината ще мигне веднъж, за да потвърди, че профилирането е 
успешно. 
Важно: Всеки захранващ блок или контролер може да бъде 
профилиран с четири включвателя. Всеки нов включвател ще замести 
най-стария. 
Един включвател може да управлява група от 250 устройства. 
1.2 Разпрофилиране 
Включете захранването на захранващото устройство или контролера 
и в рамките на 10 секунди натиснете последователността от бутони 
OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Светлината ще мигне три пъти, за да потвърди, че разпрофилирането 
е успешно. 
Управление на осветлението 
2.1 Избиране на цветова температура и интензивност на светлината 
Както е показано на графика номер 1. 
Натискането на бутоните на сцената A/B/C/D за повече от 1 секунда 
променя интензивността или цвета на светлината. 
A – Увеличаване на интензивността на светлината 
B – Намаляване на интензивността на светлината 
C – Смяна на цвета на осветлението към студена бяла светлина 
D – Смяна на цвета на осветлението към топла бяла светлина 
2.2 Сцени 
2.2.1 По подразбиране сцени

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Запаметяване на потребителски сцени 
Стъпка 1: Настройте параметрите на светлината според вашите 
предпочитания, като цвят, интензитет, ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. 
Стъпка 2: Натиснете едновременно бутона ИЗКЛ. и бутона на сцената 
A/B/C/D, която искате да модифицирате. 
Светлината ще премигне веднъж, за да потвърди, че сцената е 
запаметена. 
2.2.3 Активиране на сцена 
Натиснете бутона на сцената A/B/C/D, и сцената ще бъде активирана. 
3 Копиране на ID на превключвателя 
3.1 Копиране на ID 
Стъпка 1: На новия превключвател, към който ще бъдат копирани 
настройките, натиснете и задръжте бутона ИЗКЛ. 
Стъпка 2: На превключвателя, от който копирате, натиснете и 
задръжте бутона ВКЛ. за около 5 секунди, докато светодиодът на 
новия превключвател премигне пет пъти. 
Важно: След копирането превключвателите имат същите функции и 
права. 
3.2 Възстановяване на фабрично ID 
Натиснете и задръжте едновременно бутоните ВКЛ. и ИЗКЛ. за около 5 
секунди, докато светодиодът на превключвателя премигне три пъти. 
4 Инструкции за монтаж 
Превключвателят на задната страна е оборудван с магнити, 

които взаимодействат с метална плочка, към която е прикрепена 
двойнозалепваща лента. Освен това задната част на превключвателя 
има противоплъзгащ материал. Благодарение на това оборудване, 
превключвателят може свободно да се постави на почти всяка 
хоризонтална повърхност или да се прикрепи към вертикална 
повърхност, като се залепи плочката с помощта на лентата. 
Благодарение на магнитите превключвателят може да се прикрепи 
директно към метална повърхност (препоръчваме да извадите 
металната плочка). 

5. Смяна на батерията 
За да смените батерията CR2032, развийте кръглия защитен капак на 
задната част на превключвателя.

CS Návod k obsluze
Přepínač ON OFF CCT DIM 
Párování dálkového ovladače 
1.1 Párování 
Zapněte napájení napájecího zdroje nebo ovladače a během 10 sekund 
stiskněte sekvenci tlačítek ON-OFF-ON. 
Světlo jednou zabliká, aby potvrdilo, že párování bylo úspěšné. 
Důležité: Každý napájecí zdroj nebo ovladač lze spárovat se čtyřmi 
přepínači. Každý nový přepínač přepíše ten nejstarší. 
Jeden přepínač může řídit skupinu 250 zařízení. 
1.2 Odpárování 
Zapněte napájení napájecího zdroje nebo ovladače a během 10 sekund 
stiskněte sekvenci tlačítek OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Světlo třikrát zabliká, aby potvrdilo, že odpárování bylo úspěšné. 
Ovládání osvětlení 
2.1 Výběr barevné teploty a intenzity světla 
Viz graf č. 1. 
Držení tlačítek scén A/B/C/D déle než 1 sekundu změní intenzitu nebo 
barvu světla. 
A – Zvýšení intenzity světla 
B – Snížení intenzity světla 
C – Změna barvy osvětlení směrem k chladné bílé 
D – Změna barvy osvětlení směrem k teplé bílé 
2.2 Scény 
2.2.1 Výchozí scény

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Uložení vlastních scén 
Krok 1: Nastavte parametry světla podle svých preferencí, jako je barva, 
intenzita, ZAP/VYP. 
Krok 2: Současně stiskněte tlačítko VYP a tlačítko scény A/B/C/D, kterou 
chcete upravit. 
Světlo jednou blikne, aby potvrdilo, že scéna byla uložena. 
2.2.3 Aktivace scény 
Stiskněte tlačítko scény A/B/C/D a scéna se spustí. 
3 Kopírování ID spínače 
3.1 Kopírování ID 
Krok 1: Na novém spínači, na který budou kopírovány nastavení, stiskněte 
a podržte tlačítko VYP. 
Krok 2: Na spínači, ze kterého kopírujete, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko ZAP 
na přibližně 5 sekund, dokud LED dioda na novém spínači nepětkrát 
blikne. 
Důležité: Po kopírování mají spínače stejné funkce a oprávnění. 
3.2 Obnovení továrního ID 
Stiskněte a podržte současně tlačítka ZAP a VYP po dobu přibližně 5 
sekund, dokud LED dioda na spínači třikrát neblikne. 
4 Návod k montáži 
Spínač na zadní straně je vybaven magnety, které spolupracují s kovovou 
destičkou, na kterou je připevněna oboustranná lepicí páska. Kromě toho 
má zadní část spínače protiskluzový materiál. Díky této výbavě může být 
spínač volně položen na téměř jakýkoli vodorovný povrch nebo připevněn 
na svislý povrch přilepením destičky pomocí pásky. Díky magnetům lze 
spínač také připevnit přímo na kovový povrch (doporučujeme odstranit 
kovovou destičku).

5. Výměna baterie 
Pro výměnu baterie CR2032 odšroubujte kulatý ochranný kryt na zadní 
straně spínače.

DE Bedienungsanleitung
Schalter ON OFF CCT DIM 
Fernbedienung pairen 
1.1 Pairing 
Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung des Netzteils oder Controllers ein 
und drücken Sie innerhalb von 10 Sekunden die Tastenkombination 
ON-OFF-ON. 
Das Licht blinkt einmal, um zu bestätigen, dass das Pairing erfolgreich war. 
Wichtig: Jeder Netzteil oder Controller kann mit vier Schaltern gepaart 
werden. Jeder neue Schalter überschreibt den ältesten. 
Ein Schalter kann eine Gruppe von 250 Geräten steuern. 
1.2 Entfernen der Pairing 
Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung des Netzteils oder Controllers ein und 
drücken Sie innerhalb von 10 Sekunden die Tastenkombination OFF-OFF-
-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Das Licht blinkt dreimal, um zu bestätigen, dass das Entfernen des Pairings 
erfolgreich war. 
Lichtsteuerung 
2.1 Auswahl der Farbtemperatur und Lichtstärke 
Siehe Grafik Nummer 1. 
Wenn Sie die Szenen-Tasten A/B/C/D länger als 1 Sekunde gedrückt 
halten, ändern Sie die Lichtstärke oder -farbe. 
A – Erhöhung der Lichtstärke 
B – Verringerung der Lichtstärke 
C – Änderung der Lichtfarbe in Richtung kaltes Weiß 
D – Änderung der Lichtfarbe in Richtung warmes Weiß 
2.2 Szenen 
2.2.1 Voreingestellte Szenen

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Speichern eigener Szenen 
Schritt 1: Stellen Sie die Lichtparameter nach Ihren Wünschen ein, z.B. 

Farbe, Intensität, AN/AUS. 
Schritt 2: Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die AUS-Taste und die Szenen-Taste 
A/B/C/D, die Sie ändern möchten. 
Das Licht blinkt einmal, um zu bestätigen, dass die Szene gespeichert 
wurde. 
2.2.3 Szene starten 
Drücken Sie die Szenen-Taste A/B/C/D, um die Szene zu starten. 
3 Kopieren der Schalter-ID 
3.1 Kopieren der ID 
Schritt 1: Drücken und halten Sie die AUS-Taste am neuen Schalter, auf 
den die Einstellungen kopiert werden sollen. 
Schritt 2: Drücken und halten Sie die EIN-Taste am Schalter, von dem Sie 
kopieren, etwa 5 Sekunden lang, bis die LED am neuen Schalter fünfmal 
blinkt. 
Wichtig: Nach dem Kopieren haben die Schalter dieselben Funktionen 
und Berechtigungen. 
3.2 Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen (ID) 
Drücken und halten Sie gleichzeitig die EIN- und AUS-Tasten etwa 5 
Sekunden lang, bis die LED am Schalter dreimal blinkt. 
4 Montageanleitung 
Der Schalter auf der Rückseite ist mit Magneten ausgestattet, die mit 
einer Metallplatte interagieren, auf die ein doppelseitiges Klebeband 
angebracht ist. Zusätzlich verfügt die Rückseite des Schalters über ein 
rutschfestes Material. Dank dieser Ausstattung kann der Schalter frei auf 
nahezu jeder horizontalen Fläche platziert oder durch Aufkleben der 
Platte mit Klebeband an einer vertikalen Fläche befestigt werden. Dank 
der Magnete kann der Schalter auch direkt an einer Metallfläche befestigt 
werden (wir empfehlen, die Metallplatte zu entfernen).

5. Batteriewechsel 
Um die CR2032-Batterie zu ersetzen, schrauben Sie die runde Schutzab-
deckung auf der Rückseite des Schalters ab.

DK Brugervejledning
Strømafbryder ON OFF CCT DIM 
Parring af fjernbetjeningen 
1.1 Parring 
Tænd for strømmen til strømforsyningen eller controlleren, og tryk inden 
for 10 sekunder på sekvensen af knapperne ON-OFF-ON. 
Lyset vil blinke én gang for at bekræfte, at parringen var vellykket. 
Vigtigt: Hver strømforsyning eller controller kan parres med fire afbrydere. 
Hver ny afbryder vil overskrive den ældste. 
En afbryder kan styre en gruppe af 250 enheder. 
1.2 Afsparing 
Tænd for strømmen til strømforsyningen eller controlleren, og tryk inden 
for 10 sekunder på sekvensen af knapperne OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Lyset vil blinke tre gange for at bekræfte, at afsparringen var vellykket. 
Lysstyring 
2.1 Vælg farvetemperatur og lysstyrke 
Se grafik nummer 1. 
Ved at holde sceneknapperne A/B/C/D nede i mere end 1 sekund ændres 
lysstyrken eller farven. 
A – Øg lysstyrken 
B – Formindsk lysstyrken 
C – Ændre lysfarven mod koldt hvidt 
D – Ændre lysfarven mod varmt hvidt 
2.2 Scener 
2.2.1 Standard scener

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Gemme egne scener 
Trin 1: Indstil lysparametrene efter dine præferencer, f.eks. farve, intensitet, 
TIL/FRA. 
Trin 2: Tryk samtidig på OFF-knappen og scene-knappen A/B/C/D, som du 
ønsker at ændre. 
Lyset blinker én gang for at bekræfte, at scenen er gemt. 
2.2.3 Aktivere en scene 
Tryk på scene-knappen A/B/C/D, og scenen vil blive aktiveret. 
3 Kopiering af switch-ID 
3.1 Kopiering af ID 
Trin 1: På den nye switch, som indstillingerne skal kopieres til, tryk og hold 
OFF-knappen nede. 
Trin 2: På den switch, du kopierer fra, tryk og hold ON-knappen nede i 
cirka 5 sekunder, indtil LED’en blinker fem gange på den nye switch. 
Vigtigt: Efter kopiering har switchene de samme funktioner og rettighe-
der. 
3.2 Gendannelse af fabriks-ID 
Tryk og hold både ON- og OFF-knapperne nede samtidig i cirka 5 sekun-
der, indtil LED’en på switchen blinker tre gange. 
4 Monteringsinstruktioner 
Switchen på bagsiden er udstyret med magneter, der interagerer med en 
metalplade, hvorpå der er fastgjort dobbeltklæbende tape. Derudover har 
bagsiden af switchen et skridsikkert materiale. Takket være dette udstyr 
kan switchen frit placeres på næsten enhver vandret overflade eller fast-
gøres til en lodret overflade ved at fastgøre pladen med tape. Takket være 
magneterne kan switchen også fastgøres direkte til en metaloverflade (vi 
anbefaler at fjerne metalpladen).

5. Udskiftning af batteri 
For at udskifte CR2032-batteriet skal du skrue det runde beskyttelsesdæk-
sel af på bagsiden af kontakten.

EL Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη
Διακόπτης ON OFF CCT DIM 
Σύζευξη τηλεχειριστηρίου 
1.1 Σύζευξη 
Ενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία του τροφοδοτικού ή του ελεγκτή και μέσα 
σε 10 δευτερόλεπτα πατήστε τη σειρά των κουμπιών ON-OFF-ON. 
Το φως θα αναβοσβήσει μία φορά για να επιβεβαιώσει ότι η σύζευξη ήταν 
επιτυχής. 
Σημαντικό: Κάθε τροφοδοτικό ή ελεγκτής μπορεί να συζευχθεί με τέσσερις 
διακόπτες. Κάθε νέος διακόπτης θα αντικαταστήσει τον παλαιότερο. 
Ένας διακόπτης μπορεί να ελέγξει μια ομάδα 250 συσκευών. 
1.2 Αποσύνδεση 
Ενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία του τροφοδοτικού ή του ελεγκτή και μέσα 
σε 10 δευτερόλεπτα πατήστε τη σειρά των κουμπιών OFF-OFF-ON-ON-
-OFF-OFF. 
Το φως θα αναβοσβήσει τρεις φορές για να επιβεβαιώσει ότι η 
αποσύνδεση ήταν επιτυχής. 
Έλεγχος φωτισμού 
2.1 Επιλογή θερμοκρασίας χρώματος και έντασης φωτός 
Όπως φαίνεται στο γράφημα αριθμός 1. 
Κρατώντας τα κουμπιά σκηνών A/B/C/D για περισσότερο από 1 
δευτερόλεπτο αλλάζει η ένταση ή το χρώμα του φωτός. 

A – Αύξηση της έντασης του φωτός 
B – Μείωση της έντασης του φωτός 
C – Αλλαγή του χρώματος του φωτισμού προς ψυχρό λευκό 
D – Αλλαγή του χρώματος του φωτισμού προς θερμό λευκό 
2.2 Σκηνές 
2.2.1 Προεπιλεγμένες σκηνές

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Αποθήκευση δικών σας σκηνών 
Βήμα 1: Ρυθμίστε τις παραμέτρους φωτισμού σύμφωνα με τις προτιμήσεις 
σας, όπως χρώμα, ένταση, ON/OFF. 
Βήμα 2: Πατήστε ταυτόχρονα το κουμπί OFF και το κουμπί σκηνής A/B/C/D 
που θέλετε να τροποποιήσετε. 
Το φως θα αναβοσβήσει μία φορά για να επιβεβαιώσει ότι η σκηνή 
αποθηκεύτηκε. 
2.2.3 Ενεργοποίηση σκηνής 
Πατήστε το κουμπί σκηνής A/B/C/D και η σκηνή θα ενεργοποιηθεί. 
3 Αντιγραφή ID διακόπτη 
3.1 Αντιγραφή ID 
Βήμα 1: Στον νέο διακόπτη στον οποίο θα αντιγραφούν οι ρυθμίσεις, 
πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί OFF. 
Βήμα 2: Στον διακόπτη από τον οποίο αντιγράφετε, πατήστε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί ON για περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι η λυχνία LED 
να αναβοσβήσει πέντε φορές στον νέο διακόπτη. 
Σημαντικό: Μετά την αντιγραφή, οι διακόπτες έχουν τις ίδιες λειτουργίες 
και δικαιώματα. 
3.2 Επαναφορά του εργοστασιακού ID 
Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένα τα κουμπιά ON και OFF ταυτόχρονα 
για περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι η λυχνία LED του διακόπτη να 
αναβοσβήσει τρεις φορές. 
4 Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης 
Ο διακόπτης στο πίσω μέρος είναι εξοπλισμένος με μαγνήτες που 
αλληλεπιδρούν με μια μεταλλική πλάκα στην οποία είναι προσαρτημένη 
διπλής όψης ταινία. Επιπλέον, το πίσω μέρος του διακόπτη διαθέτει 
αντιολισθητικό υλικό. Χάρη σε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό, ο διακόπτης μπορεί 
να τοποθετηθεί ελεύθερα σε σχεδόν οποιαδήποτε οριζόντια επιφάνεια 
ή να προσαρτηθεί σε μια κάθετη επιφάνεια κολλώντας την πλάκα με 
ταινία. Χάρη στους μαγνήτες, ο διακόπτης μπορεί επίσης να προσαρτηθεί 
απευθείας σε μεταλλική επιφάνεια (συνιστούμε την αφαίρεση της 
μεταλλικής πλάκας).

5. Αντικατάσταση μπαταρίας 
Για να αντικαταστήσετε την μπαταρία CR2032, ξεβιδώστε το στρογγυλό 
προστατευτικό κάλυμμα στο πίσω μέρος του διακόπτη.

ES Manual de usuario
Interruptor ON OFF CCT DIM 
Emparejamiento del control remoto 
1.1 Emparejamiento 
Encienda la alimentación del suministro de energía o del controlador y 
dentro de los 10 segundos presione la secuencia de botones ON-OFF-ON. 
La luz parpadeará una vez para confirmar que el emparejamiento fue 
exitoso. 
Importante: Cada suministro de energía o controlador se puede emparejar 
con cuatro interruptores. Cada nuevo interruptor sobrescribirá al más 
antiguo. 
Un interruptor puede controlar un grupo de 250 dispositivos. 
1.2 Desemparejamiento 
Encienda la alimentación del suministro de energía o del controlador y 
dentro de los 10 segundos presione la secuencia de botones OFF-OFF-ON-
-ON-OFF-OFF. 
La luz parpadeará tres veces para confirmar que el desemparejamiento 
fue exitoso. 
Control de iluminación 
2.1 Selección de temperatura de color e intensidad de luz 
Como se muestra en el gráfico número 1. 
Mantener presionados los botones de escena A/B/C/D durante más de 1 
segundo cambia la intensidad o el color de la luz. 
A – Aumentar la intensidad de la luz 
B – Disminuir la intensidad de la luz 
C – Cambiar el color de la luz hacia blanco frío 
D – Cambiar el color de la luz hacia blanco cálido 
2.2 Escenas 
2.2.1 Escenas predeterminadas

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Guardar escenas personalizadas 
Paso 1: Ajuste los parámetros de la luz según sus preferencias, como color, 
intensidad, ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. 
Paso 2: Presione simultáneamente el botón APAGADO y el botón de 
escena A/B/C/D que desea modificar. 
La luz parpadeará una vez para confirmar que la escena se ha guardado. 
2.2.3 Activación de una escena 
Presione el botón de escena A/B/C/D y la escena se activará. 
3 Copiar ID del interruptor 
3.1 Copiar ID 
Paso 1: En el nuevo interruptor al que se copiarán los ajustes, presione y 
mantenga presionado el botón APAGADO. 
Paso 2: En el interruptor del que está copiando, presione y mantenga 
presionado el botón ENCENDIDO durante unos 5 segundos hasta que el 
LED parpadee cinco veces en el nuevo interruptor. 
Importante: Después de copiar, los interruptores tendrán las mismas 
funciones y permisos. 
3.2 Restaurar ID de fábrica 
Presione y mantenga presionados los botones ENCENDIDO y APAGADO si-
multáneamente durante unos 5 segundos hasta que el LED del interruptor 
parpadee tres veces. 
4 Instrucciones de instalación 
El interruptor en la parte posterior está equipado con imanes que inte-
ractúan con una placa metálica a la que está adherida una cinta adhesiva 
de doble cara. Además, la parte trasera del interruptor tiene un material 
antideslizante. Gracias a este equipamiento, el interruptor se puede 
colocar libremente sobre casi cualquier superficie horizontal o fijarse a 
una superficie vertical pegando la placa con cinta. Gracias a los imanes, el 
interruptor también se puede fijar directamente a una superficie metálica 
(recomendamos retirar la placa metálica).

5. Reemplazo de la batería 
Para reemplazar la batería CR2032, desatornille la tapa protectora redonda 
en la parte trasera del interruptor.

EST Kasutusjuhend
Lüliti ON OFF CCT DIM 
Kaugjuhtimise paarimine 
1.1 Paarimine 
Lülitage toide sisse toiteallikast või kontrollerist ja 10 sekundi jooksul 
vajutage nuppude järjestust ON-OFF-ON. 
Valgus vilgub üks kord, et kinnitada, et paarimine oli edukas. 
Oluline: Iga toiteallikas või kontroller saab paarida nelja lülitiga. Iga uus 
lüliti asendab vanima. 
Üks lüliti saab juhtida 250 seadme gruppi. 
1.2 Paarimise eemaldamine 
Lülitage toide sisse toiteallikast või kontrollerist ja 10 sekundi jooksul 
vajutage nuppude järjestust OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Valgus vilgub kolm korda, et kinnitada, et paarimise eemaldamine oli 
edukas. 
Valgustuse juhtimine 
2.1 Värvitemperatuuri ja valguse intensiivsuse valimine 
Nagu on näidatud joonisel nr 1. 
Hoides all stseenide nuppe A/B/C/D rohkem kui 1 sekund muudab valgu-
se intensiivsust või värvi. 
A – Valguse intensiivsuse suurendamine 
B – Valguse intensiivsuse vähendamine 
C – Valguse värvi muutmine külma valge poole 
D – Valguse värvi muutmine sooja valge poole 
2.2 Stseenid 
2.2.1 Vaikimisi stseenid

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Oma stseenide salvestamine 
samm: Seadke valgusparameetrid vastavalt oma eelistustele, nt värv, 
intensiivsus, SEES/VÄLJAS. 
samm: Vajutage samal ajal nuppu OFF ja stseeninuppu A/B/C/D, mida 
soovite muuta. 
Tuli vilgub korra, kinnitades, et stseen on salvestatud. 
2.2.3 Stseeni aktiveerimine 
Vajutage stseeninuppu A/B/C/D ja stseen käivitatakse. 
3 Lüliti ID kopeerimine 
3.1 ID kopeerimine 
samm: Uuel lülitil, kuhu seaded kopeeritakse, vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu 
OFF. 
samm: Lülitil, millelt kopeerite, vajutage ja hoidke nuppu ON umbes 5 
sekundit, kuni LED vilgub uuel lülitil viis korda. 
Tähtis: pärast kopeerimist on lülititel samad funktsioonid ja õigused. 
3.2 Tehase ID taastamine 
Vajutage ja hoidke samal ajal umbes 5 sekundit nuppu ON ja OFF, kuni 
lüliti LED vilgub kolm korda. 
4 Paigaldusjuhised 
Lüliti tagaküljel on magnetid, mis suhtlevad metallplaadiga, millele on 
kinnitatud kahepoolne teip. Lisaks on lüliti tagaküljel libisemiskindel 
materjal. Tänu sellele varustusele saab lülitit vabalt paigutada peaaegu 
igale horisontaalsele pinnale või kinnitada vertikaalsele pinnale, kleepides 
plaadi teibiga. Tänu magnetitele saab lüliti kinnitada ka otse metallpinnale 
(soovitame metallplaadi eemaldada).

5. Patarei vahetamine 
CR2032 patarei vahetamiseks keerake lüliti tagaküljel asuv ümmargune 
kaitsekate lahti. 

FR Manuel d’utilisation
Interrupteur ON OFF CCT DIM 
Appairage de la télécommande 
1.1 Appairage 
Allumez l’alimentation de l’alimentation ou du contrôleur et appuyez dans 
les 10 secondes sur la séquence de boutons ON-OFF-ON. 
La lumière clignotera une fois pour confirmer que l’appairage a été réussi. 
Important : Chaque alimentation ou contrôleur peut être apparié avec 
quatre interrupteurs. Chaque nouvel interrupteur écrasera le plus ancien. 
Un interrupteur peut contrôler un groupe de 250 appareils. 
1.2 Désappairage 
Allumez l’alimentation de l’alimentation ou du contrôleur et appuyez dans 
les 10 secondes sur la séquence de boutons OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
La lumière clignotera trois fois pour confirmer que le désappairage a été 
réussi. 
Contrôle de l’éclairage 
2.1 Sélection de la température de couleur et de l’intensité lumineuse 
Comme indiqué sur le graphique numéro 1. 
En maintenant les boutons de scène A/B/C/D enfoncés pendant plus de 1 
seconde, vous modifiez l’intensité ou la couleur de la lumière. 
A – Augmenter l’intensité lumineuse 
B – Diminuer l’intensité lumineuse 
C – Changer la couleur de l’éclairage vers le blanc froid 
D – Changer la couleur de l’éclairage vers le blanc chaud 
2.2 Scènes 
2.2.1 Scènes par défaut

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Enregistrement de scènes personnalisées 
Étape 1 : Réglez les paramètres de la lumière selon vos préférences, com-
me la couleur, l’intensité, ON/OFF. 
Étape 2 : Appuyez simultanément sur le bouton OFF et sur le bouton de 
scène A/B/C/D que vous souhaitez modifier. 



La lumière clignotera une fois pour confirmer que la scène a été enregi-
strée. 
2.2.3 Activation d’une scène 
Appuyez sur le bouton de scène A/B/C/D et la scène sera activée. 
3 Copier l’ID du commutateur 
3.1 Copier l’ID 
Étape 1 : Sur le nouveau commutateur où les paramètres seront copiés, 
appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton OFF. 
Étape 2 : Sur le commutateur à partir duquel vous copiez, appuyez et 
maintenez enfoncé le bouton ON pendant environ 5 secondes jusqu’à ce 
que la LED clignote cinq fois sur le nouveau commutateur. 
Important : Après la copie, les commutateurs ont les mêmes fonctions et 
autorisations. 
3.2 Restauration de l’ID d’usine 
Appuyez et maintenez simultanément les boutons ON et OFF pendant 
environ 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que la LED du commutateur clignote trois 
fois. 
4 Instructions de montage 
L’interrupteur au dos est équipé de magnets qui interagissent avec une 
plaque métallique à laquelle est fixée une bande adhésive double face. De 
plus, le dos de l’interrupteur est équipé d’un matériau antidérapant. Grâce 
à cet équipement, l’interrupteur peut être librement placé sur presque 
n’importe quelle surface horizontale ou fixé à une surface verticale en 
collant la plaque à l’aide de la bande adhésive. Grâce aux magnets, l’inter-
rupteur peut également être fixé directement à une surface métallique 
(nous recommandons de retirer la plaque métallique).

5. Remplacement de la pile 
Pour remplacer la pile CR2032, dévissez le couvercle de protection rond à 
l’arrière de l’interrupteur.

HU Használati útmutató
Kapcsoló ON OFF CCT DIM 
Távvezérlő párosítása 
1.1 Párosítás 
Kapcsolja be a tápegység vagy a vezérlő áramellátását, és 10 másodpercen 
belül nyomja meg a gombok sorrendjét ON-OFF-ON. 
A fény egyszer villog, hogy megerősítse, hogy a párosítás sikeres volt. 
Fontos: Minden tápegység vagy vezérlő párosítható négy kapcsolóval. 
Minden új kapcsoló felülírja a legöregebbet. 
Egy kapcsoló képes kezelni 250 eszközt. 
1.2 Párosítás eltávolítása 
Kapcsolja be a tápegység vagy a vezérlő áramellátását, és 10 másodpercen 
belül nyomja meg a gombok sorrendjét OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
A fény háromszor villog, hogy megerősítse, hogy a párosítás eltávolítása 
sikeres volt. 
Világítás vezérlése 
2.1 Színtermosztát és fényintenzitás kiválasztása 
Az 1. számú grafikonon látható módon. 
A jelenet gombok A/B/C/D hosszú nyomva tartása több mint 1 másodper-
cig megváltoztatja a fény intenzitását vagy színét. 
A – A fény intenzitásának növelése 
B – A fény intenzitásának csökkentése 
C – A fény színének változtatása hideg fehér felé 
D – A fény színének változtatása meleg fehér felé 
2.2 Jelenetek 
2.2.1 Alapértelmezett jelenetek

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Saját jelenetek mentése 
lépés: Állítsa be a fényparamétereket saját preferenciái szerint, például 
szín, intenzitás, BE/KI. 
lépés: Nyomja meg egyszerre az OFF gombot és a módosítani kívánt 
A/B/C/D jelenet gombot. 
A fény egyszer villog, megerősítve, hogy a jelenet elmentésre került. 
2.2.3 Jelenet indítása 
Nyomja meg az A/B/C/D jelenet gombot, és a jelenet aktiválódik. 
3 Kapcsolóazonosító másolása 
3.1 Azonosító másolása 
lépés: Az új kapcsolón, amelyre a beállításokat másolja, nyomja meg és 
tartsa lenyomva az OFF gombot. 
lépés: A másolni kívánt kapcsolón nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az 
ON gombot körülbelül 5 másodpercig, amíg az új kapcsoló LED-je ötször 
villan. 
Fontos: A másolás után a kapcsolók ugyanazokkal a funkciókkal és jogo-
sultságokkal rendelkeznek. 
3.2 A gyári azonosító visszaállítása 
Nyomja meg és tartsa egyszerre lenyomva a BE és OFF gombokat körül-
belül 5 másodpercig, amíg a kapcsoló LED-je háromszor villan. 
4 Telepítési útmutató 
A kapcsoló hátulján mágnesek találhatók, amelyek egy fémlemezzel 
érintkeznek, amelyhez kétoldalas ragasztószalag van rögzítve. Ezenkívül a 
kapcsoló hátulja csúszásmentes anyaggal van bevonva. Ennek a felszere-
lésnek köszönhetően a kapcsoló szabadon elhelyezhető szinte bármilyen 
vízszintes felületen, vagy függőleges felületre rögzíthető a lemez 
ragasztószalaggal történő felragasztásával. A mágneseknek köszönhetően 
a kapcsoló közvetlenül a fémfelületre is rögzíthető (javasoljuk a fémlemez 
eltávolítását).

5. Elemcsere 
A CR2032 elem cseréjéhez csavarja le a kapcsoló hátoldalán található 
kerek védőburkolatot.

IT Manuale d’uso
Interruttore ON OFF CCT DIM 
Accoppiamento del telecomando 
1.1 Accoppiamento 
Accendi l’alimentazione del trasformatore o del controller e entro 10 
secondi premi la sequenza di pulsanti ON-OFF-ON. 
La luce lampeggerà una volta per confermare che l’accoppiamento è stato 
effettuato con successo. 
Importante: Ogni trasformatore o controller può essere accoppiato con 
quattro interruttori. Ogni nuovo interruttore sovrascriverà il più vecchio. 
Un interruttore può controllare un gruppo di 250 dispositivi. 
1.2 Disaccoppiamento 
Accendi l’alimentazione del trasformatore o del controller e entro 10 
secondi premi la sequenza di pulsanti OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
La luce lampeggerà tre volte per confermare che il disaccoppiamento è 
stato effettuato con successo. 
Controllo dell’illuminazione 
2.1 Selezione della temperatura di colore e dell’intensità della luce 
Come mostrato nel grafico numero 1. 
Tenere premuti i pulsanti delle scene A/B/C/D per più di 1 secondo cambia 
l’intensità o il colore della luce. 

A – Aumenta l’intensità della luce 
B – Diminuisce l’intensità della luce 
C – Cambia il colore della luce verso il bianco freddo 
D – Cambia il colore della luce verso il bianco caldo 
2.2 Scene 
2.2.1 Scene predefinite

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Memorizzazione di scene personalizzate 
Passo 1: Imposta i parametri della luce in base alle tue preferenze, come 
colore, intensità, ON/OFF. 
Passo 2: Premi contemporaneamente il pulsante OFF e il pulsante scena 
A/B/C/D che desideri modificare. 
La luce lampeggerà una volta per confermare che la scena è stata salvata. 
2.2.3 Attivazione di una scena 
Premi il pulsante scena A/B/C/D e la scena verrà attivata. 
3 Copia dell’ID dell’interruttore 
3.1 Copia dell’ID 
Passo 1: Sul nuovo interruttore su cui verranno copiate le impostazioni, 
premi e tieni premuto il pulsante OFF. 
Passo 2: Sull’interruttore da cui stai copiando, premi e tieni premuto il 
pulsante ON per circa 5 secondi fino a quando il LED lampeggia cinque 
volte sul nuovo interruttore. 
Importante: Dopo la copia, gli interruttori hanno le stesse funzioni e 
autorizzazioni. 
3.2 Ripristino dell’ID di fabbrica 
Premi e tieni premuti contemporaneamente i pulsanti ON e OFF per circa 
5 secondi fino a quando il LED dell’interruttore lampeggia tre volte. 
4 Istruzioni per l’installazione 
L’interruttore sul retro è dotato di magneti che interagiscono con una 
piastra metallica a cui è fissato un nastro adesivo a doppia faccia. Inoltre, il 
retro dell’interruttore è dotato di un materiale antiscivolo. Grazie a questa 
dotazione, l’interruttore può essere posizionato liberamente su quasi 
qualsiasi superficie orizzontale o fissato a una superficie verticale incol-
lando la piastra con il nastro adesivo. Grazie ai magneti, l’interruttore può 
anche essere fissato direttamente a una superficie metallica (si consiglia di 
rimuovere la piastra metallica).

5. Sostituzione della batteria 
Per sostituire la batteria CR2032, svitare il coperchio protettivo rotondo sul 
retro dell’interruttore.

LT Naudojimo instrukcija
Jungiklis ON OFF CCT DIM 
Nuotolinio valdymo pultelio poravimas 
1.1 Poravimas 
Įjunkite maitinimą nuo maitinimo šaltinio arba valdiklio ir per 10 sekun-
džių paspauskite mygtukų seką ON-OFF-ON. 
Šviesa mirksės vieną kartą, kad patvirtintų, jog poravimas buvo sėkmingas. 
Svarbu: Kiekvienas maitinimo šaltinis arba valdiklis gali būti poruojamas 
su keturiais jungikliais. Kiekvienas naujas jungiklis perrašys seniausią. 
Vienas jungiklis gali valdyti 250 įrenginių grupę. 
1.2 Atporavimas 
Įjunkite maitinimą nuo maitinimo šaltinio arba valdiklio ir per 10 sekun-
džių paspauskite mygtukų seką OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Šviesa mirksės tris kartus, kad patvirtintų, jog atporavimas buvo sėkmin-
gas. 
Apšvietimo valdymas 
2.1 Spalvos temperatūros ir šviesos intensyvumo pasirinkimas 
Kaip parodyta grafike Nr. 1. 
Laikydami nuspaudę scenos mygtukus A/B/C/D daugiau nei 1 sekundę 
keičiate šviesos intensyvumą arba spalvą. 
A – Padidinti šviesos intensyvumą 
B – Sumažinti šviesos intensyvumą 
C – Pakeisti šviesos spalvą į šaltą baltą 
D – Pakeisti šviesos spalvą į šiltą baltą 
2.2 Scenos 
2.2.1 Numatytosios scenos

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Savų scenų išsaugojimas 
1 žingsnis: Nustatykite šviesos parametrus pagal savo pageidavimus, pvz., 
spalvą, intensyvumą, ĮJUNGTA/IŠJUNGTA. 
2 žingsnis: Vienu metu paspauskite IŠJUNGIMO mygtuką ir norimą modifi-
kuoti scenos mygtuką A/B/C/D. 
Šviesa vieną kartą sumirksės, patvirtindama, kad scena buvo išsaugota. 
2.2.3 Scenos paleidimas 
Paspauskite scenos mygtuką A/B/C/D ir scena bus paleista. 
3 Jungiklio ID kopijavimas 
3.1 ID kopijavimas 
1 žingsnis: Naujuose jungikliuose, į kuriuos bus kopijuojami nustatymai, 
paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaustą IŠJUNGIMO mygtuką. 
2 žingsnis: Jungiklyje, iš kurio kopijuojate, paspauskite ir laikykite ĮJUNGI-
MO mygtuką maždaug 5 sekundes, kol naujame jungiklyje penkis kartus 
sumirksės LED lemputė. 
Svarbu: Po kopijavimo jungikliai turi tas pačias funkcijas ir leidimus. 
3.2 Gamyklinio ID atkūrimas 
Vienu metu paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaudę ĮJUNGIMO ir IŠJUNGI-
MO mygtukus apie 5 sekundes, kol jungiklio LED lemputė tris kartus 
sumirksės. 
4 Montavimo instrukcijos 
Jungiklis gale turi magnetus, kurie sąveikauja su metaline plokštele, prie 
kurios pritvirtinta dvipusė lipni juosta. Be to, jungiklio gale yra neslystanti 
medžiaga. Dėl šios įrangos jungiklį galima laisvai padėti ant beveik bet 
kokio horizontalaus paviršiaus arba pritvirtinti prie vertikalaus paviršiaus, 
priklijuojant plokštelę su juosta. Dėl magnetų jungiklį taip pat galima 
pritvirtinti tiesiai prie metalinio paviršiaus (rekomenduojame išimti 
metalinę plokštelę).

5. Baterijos keitimas 
Norėdami pakeisti CR2032 bateriją, atsukite apvalų apsauginį dangtelį 
jungiklio gale.

LV Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
Slēdzis ON OFF CCT DIM 
Tālvadības pults pārošana 

1.1 Pārošana 
Ieslēdziet barošanu no barošanas avota vai kontroliera un 10 sekunžu laikā 
nospiediet pogu secību ON-OFF-ON. 
Gaisma mirgos vienu reizi, lai apstiprinātu, ka pārošana bija veiksmīga. 
Svarīgi: Katru barošanas avotu vai kontrolieri var pārot ar četriem slēdžiem. 
Katrs jauns slēdzis aizstās vecāko. 
Viens slēdzis var vadīt 250 ierīču grupu. 
1.2 Atpārošana 
Ieslēdziet barošanu no barošanas avota vai kontroliera un 10 sekunžu laikā 
nospiediet pogu secību OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Gaisma mirgos trīs reizes, lai apstiprinātu, ka atpārošana bija veiksmīga. 
Apgaismojuma vadība 
2.1 Krāsas temperatūras un gaismas intensitātes izvēle 
Kā norādīts grafikā Nr. 1. 
Turēt nospiestus scenāriju pogas A/B/C/D ilgāk par 1 sekundi maina 
gaismas intensitāti vai krāsu. 
A – Palielināt gaismas intensitāti 
B – Samazināt gaismas intensitāti 
C – Mainīt gaismas krāsu uz auksto baltu 
D – Mainīt gaismas krāsu uz siltu baltu 
2.2 Scēnas 
2.2.1 Noklusējuma scēnas

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Savu scenāriju saglabāšana 
solis: Iestatiet gaismas parametrus atbilstoši savām vēlmēm, piemēram, 
krāsu, intensitāti, IESL./IZSL. 
solis: Vienlaikus nospiediet IZSLĒGT un to scenārija pogu A/B/C/D, kuru 
vēlaties modificēt. 
Gaisma vienu reizi mirgos, apstiprinot, ka scenārijs ir saglabāts. 
2.2.3 Scenārija aktivizēšana 
Nospiediet scenārija pogu A/B/C/D, un scenārijs tiks aktivizēts. 
3 Slēdža ID kopēšana 
3.1 ID kopēšana 
solis: Jaunajā slēdzī, uz kuru tiks kopēti iestatījumi, nospiediet un turiet 
IZSLĒGT pogu. 
solis: Slēdzī, no kura kopējat, nospiediet un turiet IESLĒGT pogu apmēram 
5 sekundes, līdz LED jaunajā slēdzī piecas reizes mirgo. 
Svarīgi: Pēc kopēšanas slēdži iegūst vienādas funkcijas un atļaujas. 
3.2 Rūpnīcas ID atjaunošana 
Vienlaikus nospiediet un turiet nospiestu IESLĒGT un IZSLĒGT pogas 
apmēram 5 sekundes, līdz slēdža LED trīs reizes mirgo. 
4 Uzstādīšanas instrukcija 
Slēdzis aizmugurē ir aprīkots ar magnētiem, kas mijiedarbojas ar metāla 
plāksni, pie kuras ir piestiprināta divpusēja līmlente. Turklāt slēdža 
aizmugurē ir neslīdošs materiāls. Pateicoties šim aprīkojumam, slēdzi var 
brīvi novietot uz gandrīz jebkuras horizontālas virsmas vai piestiprināt pie 
vertikālas virsmas, pielīmējot plāksni ar līmlenti. Pateicoties magnētiem, 
slēdzi var piestiprināt arī tieši pie metāla virsmas (iesakām noņemt metāla 
plāksni).

5. Baterijas nomaiņa 
Lai nomainītu CR2032 bateriju, atskrūvējiet apaļo aizsargvāciņu uz slēdža 
aizmugures.

NO Bruksanvisning
Bryter ON OFF CCT DIM 
Paring av fjernkontroll 
1.1 Paring 
Slå på strømmen til strømforsyningen eller kontrolleren og trykk innen 10 
sekunder på sekvensen av knappene ON-OFF-ON. 
Lyset vil blinke en gang for å bekrefte at paringen var vellykket. 
Viktig: Hver strømforsyning eller kontroller kan pares med fire brytere. 
Hver ny bryter vil overskrive den eldste. 
En bryter kan kontrollere en gruppe på 250 enheter. 
1.2 Avparing 
Slå på strømmen til strømforsyningen eller kontrolleren og trykk innen 10 
sekunder på sekvensen av knappene OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Lyset vil blinke tre ganger for å bekrefte at avparing var vellykket. 
Lyskontroll 
2.1 Valg av fargetemperatur og lysstyrke 
Som vist på grafikk nummer 1. 
Å holde sceneknappene A/B/C/D nede i mer enn 1 sekund endrer lysstyr-
ken eller fargen. 
A – Øke lysstyrken 
B – Redusere lysstyrken 
C – Endre lysfarge mot kald hvit 
D – Endre lysfarge mot varm hvit 
2.2 Scener 
2.2.1 Standard scener

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Lagre egne scener 
Trinn 1: Juster lysparametrene i henhold til dine preferanser, for eksempel 
farge, intensitet, PÅ/AV. 
Trinn 2: Trykk samtidig på AV-knappen og scene A/B/C/D-knappen du 
ønsker å endre. 
Lyset blinker én gang for å bekrefte at scenen er lagret. 
2.2.3 Aktivere en scene 
Trykk på scene A/B/C/D-knappen, og scenen aktiveres. 
3 Kopiere bryterens ID 
3.1 Kopiere ID 
Trinn 1: På den nye bryteren der innstillingene skal kopieres, trykk og hold 
inne AV-knappen. 
Trinn 2: På bryteren du kopierer fra, trykk og hold inne PÅ-knappen i ca. 5 
sekunder til LED-lampen blinker fem ganger på den nye bryteren. 
Viktig: Etter kopiering har bryterne de samme funksjonene og tillatelsene. 
3.2 Tilbakestille fabrikk-ID 
Trykk og hold inne PÅ- og AV-knappene samtidig i ca. 5 sekunder til 
LED-lampen på bryteren blinker tre ganger. 
4 Installasjonsinstruksjoner 
Bryteren på baksiden er utstyrt med magneter som samhandler 
med en metallplate som er festet med dobbeltklebende tape. I 
tillegg er baksiden av bryteren belagt med et sklisikkert materiale. 
Takket være dette utstyret kan bryteren plasseres fritt på nesten alle 
horisontale overflater eller festes til en vertikal overflate ved å feste 

platen med tape. Takket være magnetene kan bryteren også festes 
direkte til en metalloverflate (vi anbefaler å fjerne metallplaten). 

5. Batteribytte 
For å bytte CR2032-batteriet, skru av det runde beskyttelsesdekselet på 
baksiden av bryteren.

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
Schakelaar ON OFF CCT DIM 
Koppeling van de afstandsbediening 
1.1 Koppelen 
Zet de stroom van de voeding of controller aan en druk binnen 10 secon-
den op de volgorde van knoppen ON-OFF-ON. 
Het licht knippert één keer om te bevestigen dat de koppeling geslaagd is. 
Belangrijk: Elke voeding of controller kan worden gekoppeld met vier 
schakelaars. Elke nieuwe schakelaar overschrijft de oudste. 
Eén schakelaar kan een groep van 250 apparaten bedienen. 
1.2 Ontkoppelen 
Zet de stroom van de voeding of controller aan en druk binnen 10 secon-
den op de volgorde van knoppen OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Het licht knippert drie keer om te bevestigen dat het ontkoppelen 
geslaagd is. 
Verlichting besturen 
2.1 Kiezen van kleurtemperatuur en lichtsterkte 
Zoals weergegeven in grafiek nummer 1. 
Het ingedrukt houden van de scènesknoppen A/B/C/D gedurende meer 
dan 1 seconde verandert de lichtsterkte of kleur. 
A – Verhoog de lichtsterkte 
B – Verlaag de lichtsterkte 
C – Verander de lichtkleur naar koel wit 
D – Verander de lichtkleur naar warm wit 
2.2 Scènes 
2.2.1 Standaard scènes

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Eigen scènes opslaan 
Stap 1: Stel de lichtparameters in volgens uw voorkeuren, zoals kleur, 
intensiteit, AAN/UIT. 
Stap 2: Druk tegelijkertijd op de UIT-knop en de scèneknop A/B/C/D die 
u wilt wijzigen. 
Het licht knippert één keer om te bevestigen dat de scène is opgeslagen. 
2.2.3 Scène activeren 
Druk op de scèneknop A/B/C/D en de scène wordt geactiveerd. 
3 Schakelaar-ID kopiëren 
3.1 ID kopiëren 
Stap 1: Druk op de nieuwe schakelaar waarop de instellingen worden 
gekopieerd en houd de UIT-knop ingedrukt. 
Stap 2: Druk op de schakelaar waarvan u kopieert en houd de AAN-knop 
ongeveer 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de LED vijf keer knippert op de 
nieuwe schakelaar. 
Belangrijk: Na het kopiëren hebben de schakelaars dezelfde functies en 
rechten. 
3.2 Fabrieks-ID herstellen 
Houd tegelijkertijd de AAN- en UIT-knoppen ongeveer 5 seconden inge-
drukt totdat de LED van de schakelaar drie keer knippert. 
4 Installatie-instructies 
De schakelaar aan de achterkant is uitgerust met magneten die reageren 
met een metalen plaat waaraan dubbelzijdig plakband is bevestigd. Bo-
vendien heeft de achterkant van de schakelaar een antislipmateriaal. Dan-
kzij deze apparatuur kan de schakelaar vrij worden geplaatst op vrijwel elk 
horizontaal oppervlak of worden bevestigd aan een verticale ondergrond 
door de plaat met plakband vast te plakken. Dankzij de magneten kan de 
schakelaar ook rechtstreeks op een metalen oppervlak worden bevestigd 
(we raden aan de metalen plaat te verwijderen).

5. Batterij vervangen 
Om de CR2032-batterij te vervangen, schroef de ronde beschermkap aan 
de achterkant van de schakelaar los.

PT Manual do usuário
Interruptor ON OFF CCT DIM 
Emparelhamento do controle remoto 
1.1 Emparelhamento 
Ligue a fonte de alimentação ou o controlador e dentro de 10 segundos 
pressione a sequência de botões ON-OFF-ON. 
A luz piscará uma vez para confirmar que o emparelhamento foi bem-su-
cedido. 
Importante: Cada fonte de alimentação ou controlador pode ser empa-
relhado com quatro interruptores. Cada novo interruptor substituirá o 
mais antigo. 
Um interruptor pode controlar um grupo de 250 dispositivos. 
1.2 Desemparelhamento 
Ligue a fonte de alimentação ou o controlador e dentro de 10 segundos 
pressione a sequência de botões OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
A luz piscará três vezes para confirmar que o desemparelhamento foi 
bem-sucedido. 
Controle de iluminação 
2.1 Seleção da temperatura de cor e intensidade da luz 
Como mostrado no gráfico número 1. 
Manter pressionados os botões de cena A/B/C/D por mais de 1 segundo 
altera a intensidade ou a cor da luz. 
A – Aumentar a intensidade da luz 
B – Diminuir a intensidade da luz 
C – Alterar a cor da luz para branco frio 
D – Alterar a cor da luz para branco quente
2.2 Cenas 
2.2.1 Cenas predefinidas

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Salvar suas próprias cenas 
Passo 1: Defina os parâmetros de luz de acordo com suas preferências, 
como cor, intensidade, LIGADO/DESLIGADO. 
Passo 2: Pressione simultaneamente o botão DESLIGAR e o botão de cena 
A/B/C/D que deseja modificar. 
A luz piscará uma vez para confirmar que a cena foi salva. 
2.2.3 Iniciar uma cena 
Pressione o botão de cena A/B/C/D e a cena será ativada. 
3 Copiar ID do interruptor 
3.1 Copiar ID 
Passo 1: No novo interruptor em que as configurações serão copiadas, 
pressione e segure o botão DESLIGAR. 
Passo 2: No interruptor de onde você está copiando, pressione e segure o 
botão LIGAR por cerca de 5 segundos até que o LED pisque cinco vezes no 
novo interruptor. 
Importante: Após a cópia, os interruptores terão as mesmas funções e 
permissões. 
3.2 Restaurar ID de fábrica 
Pressione e segure os botões LIGAR e DESLIGAR simultaneamente por 
cerca de 5 segundos até que o LED do interruptor pisque três vezes. 
4 Instruções de montagem 
O interruptor na parte traseira está equipado com ímãs que interagem 
com uma placa de metal à qual está presa uma fita adesiva dupla face. 
Além disso, a parte traseira do interruptor possui um material antider-
rapante. Graças a este equipamento, o interruptor pode ser colocado 
livremente sobre quase qualquer superfície horizontal ou fixado a uma 
superfície vertical colando a placa com fita adesiva. Graças aos ímãs, o in-
terruptor também pode ser fixado diretamente a uma superfície metálica 
(recomendamos a remoção da placa de metal).

5. Troca da bateria 
Para substituir a bateria CR2032, desaperte a tampa protetora redonda na 
parte traseira do interruptor.

RO Manual de utilizare
Comutator ON OFF CCT DIM 
1 Asocierea telecomenzii 
1.1 Asociere 
Porniți alimentarea unității de alimentare sau a controllerului și în termen 
de 10 secunde apăsați secvența de butoane ON-OFF-ON. 
Lumina va clipește o dată pentru a confirma că asocierea a fost reușită. 
Importat: Fiecare unitate de alimentare sau controller poate fi asociat cu 
până la patru comutatoare. Fiecare comutator nou va suprascrie comuta-
torul cel mai vechi. 
Un comutator poate controla un grup de 250 de dispozitive. 
1.2 Dezasociere 
Porniți alimentarea unității de alimentare sau a controllerului și în termen 
de 10 secunde apăsați secvența de butoane OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Lumina va clipește de trei ori pentru a confirma că dezasocierea a fost 
reușită. 
2 Controlul iluminatului 
2.1 Selectarea temperaturii de culoare și a intensității luminii 
Afișat în graficul numărul 1. 
Menținerea apăsată a butoanelor de scenă A/B/C/D timp de mai mult de 1 
secundă schimbă intensitatea luminii sau temperatura culorii: 
A – Creșterea intensității luminii 
B – Reducerea intensității luminii 
C – Schimbarea culorii luminii către o lumină albă mai rece 
D – Schimbarea culorii luminii către o lumină albă mai caldă 
2.2 Scene 
2.2.1 Scene prestabilite

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%
 
2.2.2 Salvarea scenelor proprii 
Pasul 1: Setați parametrii de lumină conform preferințelor dvs., cum ar fi 
culoarea, intensitatea, ON/OFF. 
Pasul 2: Apăsați simultan butonul OFF și butonul scenei A/B/C/D pe care 
doriți să o modificați. 
Lumina va clipi o dată pentru a confirma că scena a fost salvată. 
2.2.3 Activarea scenei 
Apăsați butonul scenei A/B/C/D și scena va fi activată. 
3 Copierea ID-ului comutatorului 
3.1 Copierea ID-ului 
Pasul 1: Pe noul comutator pe care vor fi copiate setările, apăsați și menți-
neți apăsat butonul OFF. 
Pasul 2: Pe comutatorul de la care copiați, apăsați și mențineți apăsat 
butonul ON timp de aproximativ 5 secunde până când LED-ul clipește de 
cinci ori pe noul comutator. 
Important: După copiere, comutatoarele au aceleași funcții și permisiuni. 
3.2 Restaurarea ID-ului din fabrică 
Apăsați și mențineți apăsate simultan butoanele ON și OFF timp de aproxi-
mativ 5 secunde până când LED-ul comutatorului clipește de trei ori. 
4 Instrucțiuni de instalare 
Comutatorul din spate este echipat cu magneți care interacționează cu 
o placă metalică de care este atașată bandă adezivă dublu-față. În plus, 
partea din spate a comutatorului este echipată cu un material antidera-
pant. Datorită acestui echipament, comutatorul poate fi plasat liber pe 
aproape orice suprafață orizontală sau fixat pe o suprafață verticală prin 
lipirea plăcii cu bandă adezivă. Datorită magneților, comutatorul poate fi 
fixat și direct pe o suprafață metalică (vă recomandăm să îndepărtați placa 
metalică).

5. Înlocuirea bateriei 
Pentru a înlocui bateria CR2032, deșurubați capacul rotund de protecție 
de pe spatele comutatorului.

SK Návod na použitie
Prepínač ON OFF CCT DIM 
1 Párovanie diaľkového ovládača 
1.1 Párovanie 
Zapnite napájanie zdroja alebo ovládača a do 10 sekúnd stlačte sekvenciu 
tlačidiel ON-OFF-ON. 
Svetlo zabliká raz, aby potvrdilo, že párovanie bolo úspešné. 
Dôležité: Každý zdroj alebo ovládač môže byť spárovaný so štyrmi spínač-
mi. Každý nový spínač prepíše najstarší. 
Jeden spínač môže ovládať skupinu 250 zariadení. 
1.2 Odparovanie 
Zapnite napájanie zdroja alebo ovládača a do 10 sekúnd stlačte sekvenciu 
tlačidiel OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Svetlo zabliká trikrát, aby potvrdilo, že odparovanie bolo úspešné. 
2 Ovládanie osvetlenia 
2.1 Výber teploty farby a intenzity svetla 
Zobrazené na grafike č. 1. 

Držanie stlačených tlačidiel scén A/B/C/D dlhšie ako 1 sekundu mení 
intenzitu svetla alebo teplotu farby: 
A – Zvýšenie intenzity svetla 
B – Zníženie intenzity svetla 
C – Zmena farby svetla na chladnejšie biele svetlo 
D – Zmena farby svetla na teplejšie biele svetlo 
2.2 Scény 
2.2.1 Predvolené scény

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Uloženie vlastných scén 
Krok 1: Nastavte parametre svetla podľa svojich preferencií, ako sú farba, 
intenzita, ZAP/VYP. 
Krok 2: Súčasne stlačte tlačidlo VYP a tlačidlo scény A/B/C/D, ktoré chcete 
upraviť. 
Svetlo raz blikne, čím potvrdí, že scéna bola uložená. 
2.2.3 Spustenie scény 
Stlačte tlačidlo scény A/B/C/D a scéna sa spustí. 
3 Kopírovanie ID prepínača 
3.1 Kopírovanie ID 
Krok 1: Na novom prepínači, do ktorého sa budú kopírovať nastavenia, 
stlačte a podržte tlačidlo VYP. 
Krok 2: Na prepínači, z ktorého kopírujete, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo ZAP 
približne 5 sekúnd, kým dióda na novom prepínači päťkrát neblikne. 
Dôležité: Po kopírovaní majú prepínače rovnaké funkcie a oprávnenia. 
3.2 Obnovenie továrenského ID 
Stlačte a podržte súčasne tlačidlá ZAP a VYP približne 5 sekúnd, kým dióda 
na prepínači trikrát neblikne. 
4 Inštrukcie na montáž 
Prepínač na zadnej strane je vybavený magnetmi, ktoré interagujú s kovo-
vou doštičkou, na ktorú je pripevnená obojstranná lepiaca páska. Navyše 
je zadná časť prepínača pokrytá protišmykovým materiálom. Vďaka 
tomuto vybaveniu môžete prepínač voľne položiť na takmer akýkoľvek 
horizontálny povrch alebo ho pripevniť na vertikálny povrch prilepením 
doštičky pomocou pásky. Vďaka magnetom môžete prepínač pripevniť aj 
priamo na kovový povrch (odporúčame odstrániť kovovú doštičku).

5. Výmena batérie 
Na výmenu batérie CR2032 odskrutkujte okrúhly ochranný kryt na zadnej 
strane spínača.

SV Bruksanvisning
Växla ON OFF CCT DIM 
1 Parning av fjärrkontrollen 
1.1 Parning 
Slå på strömmen till strömförsörjningen eller kontrollern och tryck inom 
10 sekunder på knappsekvensen ON-OFF-ON. 
Ljuset blinkar en gång för att bekräfta att parningen var framgångsrik. 
Viktigt: Varje strömförsörjning eller kontroller kan kopplas ihop med upp 
till fyra brytare. Varje ny brytare kommer att överskrida den äldsta. 
En brytare kan styra en grupp på 250 enheter. 
1.2 Avparning 
Slå på strömmen till strömförsörjningen eller kontrollern och tryck inom 
10 sekunder på knappsekvensen OFF-OFF-ON-ON-OFF-OFF. 
Ljuset blinkar tre gånger för att bekräfta att avparningen var framgångsrik. 
2 Belysningskontroll 
2.1 Val av färgtemperatur och ljusstyrka 
Visas i grafik nummer 1. 
Att hålla nere scenknapparna A/B/C/D i mer än 1 sekund ändrar ljusstyr-
kan eller färgtemperaturen: 
A – Öka ljusstyrkan 
B – Minska ljusstyrkan 
C – Ändra ljusets färg till kallare vitt ljus 
D – Ändra ljusets färg till varmare vitt ljus 
2.2 Scener 
2.2.1 Förinställda scener

Scena DIM CCT + DIM

A 100% CW 100%

B 50% NW 50%

C 30% NW 30%

D 10% WW 10%

2.2.2 Spara egna scener 
Steg 1: Justera ljusinställningarna enligt dina önskemål, som färg, inten-
sitet, PÅ/AV. 
Steg 2: Tryck samtidigt på AV-knappen och scenknappen A/B/C/D som 
du vill ändra. 
Ljuset blinkar en gång för att bekräfta att scenen har sparats. 
2.2.3 Aktivera en scen 
Tryck på scenknappen A/B/C/D och scenen aktiveras. 
3 Kopiera omkopplarens ID 
3.1 Kopiera ID 
Steg 1: På den nya omkopplaren där inställningarna ska kopieras, tryck 
och håll ned AV-knappen. 
Steg 2: På omkopplaren du kopierar från, tryck och håll ned PÅ-knap-
pen i cirka 5 sekunder tills LED-lampan blinkar fem gånger på den nya 
omkopplaren. 
Viktigt: Efter kopieringen har omkopplarna samma funktioner och 
behörigheter. 
3.2 Återställ fabriks-ID 
Tryck och håll samtidigt ned PÅ- och AV-knapparna i cirka 5 sekunder tills 
omkopplarens LED blinkar tre gånger. 
4 Installationsanvisningar 
Strömbrytaren på baksidan är utrustad med magneter som interagerar 
med en metallplatta som är fäst med dubbelhäftande tejp. Dessutom 
är baksidan av strömbrytaren belagd med ett halkfritt material. Tack 
vare denna utrustning kan omkopplaren placeras fritt på nästan vilken 
horisontell yta som helst eller fästas på en vertikal yta genom att fästa 
plattan med tejpen. Tack vare magneterna kan omkopplaren också fästas 
direkt på en metallyta (vi rekommenderar att ta bort metallplattan).

5. Batteribyte 
För att byta ut CR2032-batteriet, skruva av det runda skyddslocket på 
baksidan av strömbrytaren.
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